

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ERNEST OROZCO,

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. S249495

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 04 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division One, Case No. D067313
San Diego County Superior Court Case No. SCN335521

CRC
8.25(b)

REPLY BRIEF

BENJAMIN KINGTON
State Bar No. 264008
BOYCE & SCHAEFER
934 23rd Street
San Diego, CA 92102-1914
(619) 232-3320
Email: bk@boyce-schaefer.com

Attorney for petitioner
ERNEST OROZCO

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ERNEST OROZCO,

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. S249495

Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division One, Case No. D067313
San Diego County Superior Court Case No. SCN335521

REPLY BRIEF

BENJAMIN KINGTON
State Bar No. 264008
BOYCE & SCHAEFER
934 23rd Street
San Diego, CA 92102-1914
(619) 232-3320
Email: bk@boyce-schaefer.com

Attorney for petitioner
ERNEST OROZCO

Table of contents

	Page
Table of authorities.	3-4
Argument.	5
I. Respondent’s arguments that section 496d was not amended by Proposition 47 have already been rejected by this Court. .	5
II. Both section 496d and section 496 apply in specific circumstances; the <i>Williamson</i> rule does not dictate sentencing under section 496d.	6
III. Applying Proposition 47 in this case is consistent with the voters’ intent.	8
A. Reducing possession of extremely low-value stolen cars to a misdemeanor does not unduly undermine the legislative intent of section 496d.	8
B. Proposition 47 generally sought to treat minor property crimes as misdemeanors, as determined by the value of the property.	9
C. Proposition 47 explicitly requires a broad construction	11
IV. <i>Page</i> did not rely on the “nonwithstanding” language in section 490.2.	12
V. Orozco was sentenced after Proposition 47.	15
Conclusion.	17
Certificate of Word Count	
Proof of Service	

Table of authorities

Cases	Page
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	5, 15, 16
<i>In re Williamson</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 651.....	6, 7
<i>People v. Adams</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 697.....	9
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49.....	11
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1074.....	6, 7
<i>People v. Chenze</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 521.....	14
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 594.....	10, 17
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 533.....	14
<i>People v. Jaramillo</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 752.....	9
<i>People v. Loera</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 992.....	9
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 81.....	7
<i>People v. Page</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1175.....	passim
<i>People v. Romanowski</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 903.....	9, 11, 13
<i>People v. Rossi</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 295.....	15, 16
<i>People v. Trippet</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1532.....	17
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81.....	16, 17
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282.....	15, 16, 17
Statutes	
Health & Saf. Code § 11362.5.....	16
Health & Saf. Code § 11362.7.....	16
Penal Code section 487.....	8, 12
Penal Code section 490.2.....	7, 12, 13, 14
Penal Code section 496.....	passim
Penal Code section 666.5.....	8

Table of authorities (continued)

Penal Code section 1170.18..... 5, 6, 15, 17
Vehicle Code section 10851. 7, 8, 12, 13, 14
Constitutional provisions
Cal. Const., art. 11, § 10, subd..... 15
